

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2019-1331 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed Finally

File created: 1/25/2019 In control: Committee on Intergovernmental Affairs

On agenda: 1/29/2019 Final action: 2/12/2019

Enactment date: 2/12/2019 Enactment #: 106

Effective date: 2/14/2019

Title: Resolution amending Resolution No. 191, effective March 19, 2018, entitled "Resolution providing for

the execution of a Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh for the administration of certain projects and programs, and providing for the payment of the cost thereof, not to exceed \$3,286,320.00" by including an additional Economic Development & Housing (H.E.L.P. Initiative) line item for an amount not to exceed \$54,000.00 and the total cost

thereof by the same amount not to exceed \$3,340,320.00. (Council Districts: All).

Sponsors:

Indexes: AGREEMENTS (AMENDING), COOPERATION AGREEMENT/S

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Summary 2019-1331.docx

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/14/2019	1	Mayor	Signed by the Mayor	
2/12/2019	1	City Council	Passed Finally	Pass
2/6/2019	1	Standing Committee	Affirmatively Recommended	Pass
1/29/2019	1	City Council	Read and referred	

Resolution amending Resolution No. 191, effective March 19, 2018, entitled "Resolution providing for the execution of a Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh for the administration of certain projects and programs, and providing for the payment of the cost thereof, not to exceed \$3,286,320.00" by including an additional Economic Development & Housing (H.E.L.P. Initiative) line item for an amount not to exceed \$54,000.00 and the total cost thereof by the same amount not to exceed \$3,340,320.00. (Council Districts: All).

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1 of Resolution No. 191, effective March 19, 2018, which currently reads as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, is hereby authorized to enter into a Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh, in a form approved by the City Solicitor, under which the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh will undertake certain programs and projects, the payment to URA of an administrative fee of 10% of the amount transferred excluding Choice Neighborhood, and providing for the transfer to URA of an amount not to exceed Three Million Two Hundred Eighty-six Thousand Three Hundred Twenty (\$3,286,320.00) Dollars, chargeable to and payable from the following accounts:

File #: 2019-1331, Version: 1

	JD Edwards Job No.	Item No.	Amount
Choice Neighborhood	8230101018.53901.00	22222-30	\$ 436,320.00
Economic Development and Housing	8267290118.53901.00	22222-30	\$2,000,000.00
Major Developments	8226732118.53901.00	22222-30	\$ 450,000.00
Property Maintenance	8200002918.59301.00	22222-30	\$ 400,000.00

is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, is hereby authorized to enter into a Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh, in a form approved by the City Solicitor, under which the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh will undertake certain programs and projects, the payment to URA of an administrative fee of 10% of the amount transferred excluding Choice Neighborhood, and providing for the transfer to URA of an amount not to exceed Three Million Three Hundred Forty Thousand Three Hundred Twenty (\$3,340,320.00) Dollars, chargeable to and payable from the following accounts:

	JD Edwards Job No.	Item No.	<u>Amount</u>
Choice Neighborhood	8230101018.53901.00	22222-30	\$ 436,320.00
Economic Development and Housing	8267290118.53901.00	22222-30	\$2,000,000.00
Economic Development and Housing (H.E.L.P. Initiative)	8267291118.53901.00	22222-30	\$ 54,000.00
Major Developments	8226732118.53901.00	22222-30	\$ 450,000.00
Property Maintenance	8200002918.59301.00	22222-30	\$ 400,000.00